
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC HEARING and MEETING 
of the 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
AGENDA 

 
BOA PUBLIC HEARING 

 
THE TOWN OF MESILLA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON TUESDAY, 
MARCH 26, 2019 AT 9:00 A.M. IN THE BOARD ROOM OF THE MESILLA TOWN HALL, 2231 AVENIDA 
DE MESILLA TO OBTAIN PUBLIC INPUT ON THE FOLLOWING:  
 

V19-001: Submitted by Christina DeMatteo, a request for a Variance to lot size to allow a lot line 
adjustment to combine a 0.18 acre property at 3066 Snow Road with a 0.30 acre property immediately to 
the south, and to adjust the western lot line of the two properties to create a single 0.69 acre property that 
will allow a domestic well to be on the same property as the dwelling it serves. (The Rural-Agricultural 
(RA) zoning of the property requires a 3 acre minimum for new properties.) 
 

ADJOURNMENT OF THE PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 
BOA MEETING   

 
THE TOWN OF MESILLA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON TUESDAY, 
MARCH 26, 2019 IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE PUBLIC HEARING IN THE BOARD ROOM OF THE 
MESILLA TOWN HALL, 2231 AVENIDA DE MESILLA.  
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT BUSINESS 
Variance Decision: 

V19-001: Submitted by Christina DeMatteo, a request for a Variance to lot size to allow a lot line 
adjustment to combine a 0.18 acre property at 3066 Snow Road with a 0.30 acre property immediately to 
the south, and to adjust the western lot line of the two properties to create a single 0.69 acre property that 
will allow a domestic well to be on the same property as the dwelling it serves. (The Rural-Agricultural 
(RA) zoning of the property requires a 3 acre minimum for new properties.) 
 

ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BOA PUBLIC HEARING 

MARCH 26, 2019 

 

 

 

  



 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
PUBLIC HEARING 

MARCH 26, 2019 
CASE V19-001 

 
 
V19-001: Submitted by Christina DeMatteo, a request for a Variance to lot size to allow a lot line adjustment to 
combine a 0.30 acre property at 3066 Snow Road with a 0.18 acre property immediately to the south, and to adjust 
the western lot line of the two properties to create a single 0.69 acre property that will allow a domestic well to be 
on the same property as the dwelling it serves. (The Rural-Agricultural (RA) zoning of the property requires a 3 
acre minimum for new properties.) 
 
Summary of Request: 
The applicant currently resides in a dwelling on the 0.30 acre parcel. According to Dona Ana County records, this 
dwelling, which partially straddles the property line with the 0.18 acre parcel immediately to the south, was originally 
built in the 1890’s and was subsequently added onto to create the current dwelling. Leach lines from the septic system for 
the dwelling currently extend onto the smaller parcel to the south. The two small parcels, which are both owned by the 
applicant, appear to date back to at least 1980.  The applicant would like to combine these two parcels to form one parcel 
so that the septic system for the dwelling is on the same parcel as the dwelling.  
 
Additionally, the dwelling is supplied with domestic water from a domestic water well that is located on another larger 
property to the west that is owned by the applicant. The applicant would also like to relocate the western property lines of 
the two parcels about 35 to 40 feet to the west to include an existing domestic water well on the same property as the 
dwelling, rather than to have the water line cross property lines. The resulting parcel will be about 0.69 acres in size and 
will result in the dwelling, the septic system for the dwelling, and the domestic well for the dwelling all being on the same 
parcel.   
  
Consistency with the Code: 
The following sections of the Code apply specifically to this request: 
 
18.25.010 Purpose.  
This zone is intended to encourage a suitable environment for single-family residential use on large parcels of land on the 
periphery of the built-up portions of the town and to provide for a low density of population. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code 
§ 11-2-11.2.A] 

The current use of the property for a dwelling and agricultural storage will not change as a result of this 
variance or the subsequent lot line adjustment. The variance will not result in any new uses being added to the 
property.   

 
18.25.050 Development standards.  

A. Lot Area. Each lot shall have a minimum of three acres for each dwelling unit except cluster development. 
 Even though the 0.69 acre lot is smaller than the required three acres, it is a result of combining two much 

smaller lots to create one substantially larger lot, thereby eliminating one lot. The net result of combing the two 
lots and moving the western lot lines is to create a lot in which the existing water and septic lines are now 
located on the same property as the dwelling they serve.  
Also, the location of the zoning boundary across the lot to the west does not provide enough area on the lot to 
allow a three acre lot to be created by combing the subject lots with the larger lot to the west. 

18.85.040 Required showing for variance.  
Before any variance may be granted, it shall be shown: 

A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property. 
 The domestic well that provides water to the dwelling and the septic system for the dwelling are on properties 

that are separate from the dwelling. To avoid potential future legal issues, they need to be on the same 
property. 

B. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by 
other property in the same vicinity and zone, and denied to the property in question. 

 Currently, most small properties that contain dwellings systems and domestic wells that are on the same 
property as the dwelling. (EBID now does not allow septic leach lines to cross property lines.) 



 

C. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the 
property or improvements in the vicinity.  

 Allowing the two lots to be combined and the lot line to be adjusted will not have any affects that are 
detrimental or injurious to the public welfare. Actually, the results would be would be a benefit by eliminating 
a small lot, and enabling the septic system and the water well to be on the same lot. (This variance will not 
result in the locations of the two systems being changed in any way, it will merely allow the lot line to be 
eliminated or changed to expand the lot size to include the dwelling and the systems on the same lot.) 

D. A nonconforming use of neighboring lands or structures shall not be considered grounds for the issuance of a 
variance. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code § 11-2-7.4] 

 This variance is not being requested because of any precedents set by any other lots, nor is it being requested to 
allow any special privileges to the applicant. 

 
18.85.150 Setting hearings.  
All applications for variances, or special use permits as provided in this title, shall be set for public hearing by the 
planning commission or board of adjustment. The date of the first hearing shall be not less than 30 days nor more than 45 
days from the time of filing the application. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code § 11-2-9.5] 
The application was accepted by Staff as complete on February 19, 2019 (35 days prior to this hearing). 
 
18.85.160 Notices.  
Notice of time and place of public hearings for variance or special use permit may be given by posting one sign in front of 
the property and posting additional signs at 300-foot intervals for large properties with 600 feet or more frontage. The 
posted notice shall contain the heading “Notice of Proposed Variance,” “Special Permit” or “Notice of Proposed Special 
Permit,” in letters at least one inch in height. The notice shall also contain information about the location of the property, 
the proposed use and the time and place at which the public hearing will be held. All owners of property located within 
100 feet radius of the external boundaries of the property shall be notified by registered mail. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code 
§ 11-2-9.6] 
A sign meeting the requirements listed above was posted at the front of the property on March 11, 2018. Additionally, 
there were seven property owners within 100 feet of the subject property (see attached notification map and letter) that 
were notified by Certified Main of the variance request. (There have been no negative responses from any of the 
notified property owners.) 

 
Impacts on the Surrounding Area: 
It does not appear that the requested variance will result in any changes to the use of the property, nor will it result in any 
negative impacts to the surrounding area. 
 
Of the seven different property owners notified because they own property within one hundred feet of the properties 
involved in this variance (as required by Code Section 18.85.160 – Notices), there have been no negative responses to the 
request.  
 
Required Findings (in addition to other possible Findings resulting from the Public Hearing): 

• The Board of Adjustments (BOA) has jurisdiction to hear this request. 
• Notification requirements of the MTC have been met. 
• The requested variance to lot size is allowed by the MTC. 
• Approval of the requested variance will not be detrimental to the Town of Mesilla. 
• The requirements of the MTC have been met with respect to granting variances. 
• Granting the variance will be consistent with the MTC. 
• Approval of the requested variance will not be detrimental to the Town of Mesilla. 

 
Attached is a resolution that may be used by the BOA if it is determined that the requested variance meets the 
requirements for approval. If the request does not meet the requirements listed, or there are issues or negative Findings 
brought up during the Public Hearing that negatively affect approval, then the request may be denied and a new resolution 
addressing any such new findings will be drafted.  
 
The applicant and her surveyor will be present to provide any further details needed, and to answer any questions that 
might arise. 

 



 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2019-01 
 
A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES APPROVAL OF A 
VARIANCE PER ORDINANCE REGULATIONS OF THE MESILLA TOWN CODE. 
 
 WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS held a Public Hearing on March 26, 2019, to 
receive public input on a proposed Variance for a 0.69 acre parcel to be created at 2066 Snow Road;  and 

 
WHEREAS, staff sent certified notifications of the Variance request to the property owners within 

100 feet of the property; and 
 
WHEREAS, staff posted an orange public notice sign for the Variance request on the property as 

required per MTC Section 18.85.160; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS took input from the public about the proposed 
Variance at a Public Hearing held March 2, 2019; and 
 

WHEREAS, the applicant, Christina DeMatteo, would like to combine a 0.18 acre property at 
2066 Snow Road with a 0.30 acre property immediately to the south, and to adjust the western lot line of 
the two properties to create a single 0.69 acre property that will allow a domestic well and a septic system to 
be on the same property as the dwelling they serve; and 

  
WHEREAS, the Rural-Agricultural (RA) zoning of the property requires a 3 acre minimum for 

new properties; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS found that the proposed Variance would eliminate 
one very small lot and result in the creation of a larger lot than currently exists; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the creation of the new lot by combining two smaller lots will result in a lot in which 
existing water and septic lines will be located on the same property as the dwelling they serve; and 
 

WHEREAS, the residential use of the property, which is allowed by the RA zoning of the property, 
will not be changed; and 

 
WHEREAS, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS found that the proposed Variance is not 

detrimental to the Town of Mesilla;  
 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF ADJUSMENTS for the Town of 
Mesilla that the recommendation is made to the Board of Trustees for approval of the proposed Variance for 
a 0.69 acre lot to be created at 2066 Snow Road.   
 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this 26th day of March, 2019. 
 
 
        ________________________ 
        Carlos Arzabal, Chairman 
        TOWN OF MESILLA 
        BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS  
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Larry Shannon 
Community Development Coordinator 
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DATE: March 11, 2019 
  
Dear Property Owner: 
 
In accordance with the Town of Mesilla regulations regarding variances, I am notifying you as, a 
neighboring property owner within 100 feet of the subject property, the Town of Mesilla Board of 
Adjustments will be holding a Public Hearing on: 
 

Tuesday March 26, 2019 at 9:00 AM 
at: Town of  Mesilla 

2231 Avenida de Mesilla 
Mesilla, NM 88046 

 
To obtain input on an application for a Variance to lot size to allow a lot line adjustment 
to combine a 0.18 acre property at 3066 Snow Road with a 0.30 acre property 
immediately to the south, and to adjust the western lot line of the two properties to 
create a single 0.69 acre property that will allow a domestic well to be on the same 
property as the dwelling it serves. (The Rural-Agricultural (RA) zoning of the property 
requires a 3 acre minimum for new properties.) 
 
Anyone who is concerned with this matter may address the Board of Adjustments at the Public 
Hearing, or send a written response to: 
 

Town of Mesilla 
Community Development Department 

PO Box 10 
Mesilla, NM 88046. 

 
Letters must be received before the Public Hearing. In addition to mailing the letter, a copy may 
be faxed to Larry Shannon at 575-541-6327 or e-mailed to larrys@mesillanm.gov to ensure 
timely receipt.  
 
Sincerely, 

 

Larry Shannon 
Community Development Coordinator 
Town of Mesilla 



 

PHOTO OF 2066 SNOW ROAD (0.30 ACRES) SHOWING DWELLING 

 
 

PHOTO OF 0.18 ACRE PROPERTY FROM SNOW ROAD 

 
 



 

PHOTO OF WELL FROM DEMATTEO ROAD 

 
 

PHOTO OF DWELLING FROM DEMATTEO ROAD 

 
 



 

PHOTOS OF NOTIFICATION SIGN DWELLING FROM SNOW ROAD 

 
 

 







 

 

 

 

 

 

BOA MEETING 

MARCH 26, 2019 

 

BOA DECISION 

VARIANCE V19-001 

 

  



 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
ACTION FORM 
MARCH 26, 2019 

CASE V19-001 
 

(Decision to be based on information presented by Staff and input from the Public Hearing) 
 
V19-001: Submitted by Christina DeMatteo, a request for a Variance to lot size to allow a lot line 
adjustment to combine a 0.30 acre property at 2066 Snow Road with a 0.18 acre property immediately to 
the south, and to adjust the western lot line of the two properties to create a single 0.69 acre property that 
will allow a domestic well to be on the same property as the dwelling it serves. (The Rural-Agricultural 
(RA) zoning of the property requires a 3 acre minimum for new properties.) 
  
Staff Analysis: 
The proposed request was presented during the Public Hearing held earlier, as well as discussed during this 
meeting. 
 
If it is determined that the proposed variance will be acceptable and will not result in negative impacts to the 
Town or the surrounding properties, the BOA should approve the request based on the Findings stated below. 
 
If, on the other hand, it is determined that the proposed variance will not be acceptable, or will result in negative 
impacts to the Town or surrounding properties, and no other solution can be reached, then the BOA should 
either postpone the request further until the applicant can return with a proposal that meets the standards set 
forth by the BOA; or the BOA should deny the request based on the request not meeting any or all of the 
Findings as listed.  
 
 
Consistency with the Code:  
The PZHAC will need to determine that the proposed variance will be consistent with the Code for granting 
variances, as well as meeting the zoning requirements for this property.  
 
Findings: 

• The PZHAC has jurisdiction to review and approve this request. 
• The request consists of a variance to lot size to allow to a 0.30 acre property at 2066 Snow Road to be 

combined with a 0.18 acre property immediately to the south, and to adjust the western lot line of the 
two properties to create a single 0.69 acre property that will allow a domestic well to be on the same 
property as the dwelling it serves. 

• The BOA has determined that the proposed work meets all applicable Code requirements. 
 
BOA OPTIONS: 
1.  Approve he variance as requested.  
2.  Approve the variance with conditions.  
3.  Reject the variance request. 
 
PZHAC ACTION: 
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